IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT



OCT 10 1985

HECTOR MANUEL IRIZARRY,

Appellant,

Case No. 66,947

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ROBERT F. MOELLER ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

P.O. Box 1640 Bartow, Florida 33830 (813)533-1184 or 533-0931

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	PAGE NO
	4
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING HECTOR IRIZARRY'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER STATE WITNESS SERGEANT ANDREW DELUNA TESTIFIED CONCERNING A POLYGRAPH TEST THAT IRIZARRY AGREED TO TAKE.	15
ISSUE II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE INTO EVIDENCE AT HECTOR IRIZARRY'S TRIAL TWO MACHETES WHICH WERE IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL.	18
ISSUE III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING HECTOR IRIZARRY'S MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL DUE TO IMPROPER REMARKS OF THE PROSECUTOR DURING HIS FINAL ARGUMENTS TO THE JURY.	21
ISSUE IV. HECTOR IRIZARRY'S CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE OF IMPROPER COMMUNICATION BETWEEN THE BAILIFF AND THE JURY DURING DELIBERATIONS.	25
ISSUE V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUD-ING A PROSPECTIVE JUROR FROM HECTOR IRIZARRY'S TRIAL BECAUSE OF HER RESERVATIONS CONCERNING CAPITAL PUNISHMENT, AS A JURY SELECTED IN SUCH A MANNER IS NOT REPRESENTATIVE OF A CROSS-SECTION OF THE COMMUNITY, AND IS ALSO MORE PRONE TO CONVICT, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES.	30
ISSUE VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SEN- TENCING HECTOR IRIZARRY TO DEATH BECAUSE THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES,	

	PAGE NO.
(Issue VI. continued) RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	34
ISSUE VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING HECTOR IRIZARRY TO DEATH OVER THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT, BECAUSE THE FACTS SUGGESTING DEATH AS AN APPROPRIATE PENALTY WERE NOT SO CLEAR AND CONVINCING THAT VIRTUALLY NO REASONABLE PERSON COULD DIFFER.	44
ISSUE VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING HECTOR IRIZARRY TO DEATH BECAUSE SUCH A SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE CRIME HE COMMITTED IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	49
ISSUE IX. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN INCLUDING A 25-YEAR MINIMUM MANDATORY SENTENCE IN HIS WRITTEN SENTENCE FOR ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE MURDER, IN USING A SENTENCING GUIDELINES SCORESHEET WHICH ERRONEOUSLY INCLUDED POINTS FOR VICTIM INJURY, AND IN IMPOSING A SENTENCE FOR ATTEMPTED FIRST DEGREE MURDER THAT WAS WELL OUTSIDE THE RANGE CALLED FOR BY THE GUIDELINES.	55
CONCLUSION	58
APPENDIX	
 Court's Findings in Aggravation And Mitigation. 	Al
 Till Death Do Us Part: A Study Of Spouse Murder. 	A7

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
Albritton v. State 10 FLW 426 (Fla. Aug. 29, 1985)	57
Anderson v. State 241 So.2d 390 (Fla.1970), modified, 408 U.S. 938, 92 S.Ct. 2868, 33 L.Ed.2d 758 (1972)	16
Bates v. State 465 So.2d 490 (Fla.1985)	35
Benedict v. State 10 FLW 2167 (Fla.5th DCA Sept. 19, 1985)	55
Blair v. State 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla.1981)	51,53,54
Brown v. State 367 So.2d 616 (Fla.1979)	47
Brown v. State 10 FLW 343 (Fla. June 27, 1985)	34
Buckhann v. State 356 So.2d 1327 (Fla.4th DCA 1978)	22
Caldwell v. State 340 So.2d 490 (Fla.2d DCA 1976)	27
Callaghan v. State 462 So.2d 832 (Fla.4th DCA 1984)	56,57
Cannady v. State 427 So.2d 723 (Fla.1983)	35,45
Carter v. State 10 FLW 1993 (Fla.3d DCA Aug. 20, 1985)	16
Chambers v. State 339 So.2d 204 (Fla.1976)	52,53
Cooper v. State 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla.1976), cert.denied, 431 U.S. 925, 97 S.Ct. 2200, 53 L.Ed.2d 239 (1977)	37
Cummings v. State 412 So.2d 436 (Fla.4th DCA 1982)	22,23
Curtis v. State 10 FLW 533 (Fla. Sept. 26, 1985)	29

	PAGE NO.
Davis v. State 461 So.2d 67 (Fla.1984)	16
Dean v. State 325 So.2d 14 (Fla.1st DCA 1975), cert.denied, 333 So.2d 465 (Fla.1976)	17
Delap v. State 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla.1983)	16
Demps v. State 395 So.2d 501 (Fla.1981), cert.denied, 454 U.S. 933, 102 S.Ct. 430, 70 L.Ed.2d 239 (1981)	38
Dunn v. United States 307 F.2d 883 (5th Cir. 1962)	22
Eddings v. Oklahoma 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	41,43
Fletcher v. State 457 So.2d 570 (Fla.5th DCA 1984)	57
Frazier v. State 425 So.2d 192 (Fla.3d DCA 1983)	16,17
Getchell v. United States 282 F.2d 681 (5th Cir. 1960)	23
Gilvin v. State 418 So.2d 966 (Fla.1982)	45
<u>Green v. State</u> 446 So.2d 253 (Fla.5th DCA 1984)	55
Grigsby v. Mabry 483 F.Supp. 1372 (E.D. Ark. 1980)	31
Grigsby v. Mabry 637 F.2d 525 (8th Cir. 1980)	32
Grigsby v. Mabry 569 F.Supp. 1273 (E.D. Ark. 1983)	31,32,33
Grigsby v. Mabry 758 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1985)	31,32
Halliwell v. State 323 So.2d 557 (Fla.1975)	51,54

	PAGE NO.
<u>Hardaman v. State</u> 16 Ala.App. 408, 78 So. 324 (Ala.Ct.App. 1918)	19
Harper v. State 411 So.2d 235 (Fla.3d DCA 1982)	24
Harris v. State 129 Fla. 733, 177 So. 187 (Fla.1937)	19
Harris v. State 438 So.2d 787 (Fla.1983)	34
Hendrix v. State 10 FLW 425 (Fla. Aug. 29, 1985)	56
Herzog v. State 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla.1983)	35,37,44,53,54
Holzapfel v. State 120 So.2d 195 (Fla.3d DCA 1960)	26,27,28
Huckaby v. State 343 So.2d 29 (Fla.1977), cert.denied, 434 U.S. 920,S.Ct, _L.Ed.2d (1978)	39,41
Huddleston v. State 10 FLW 487 (Fla.Aug. 29, 1985)	46
Ivory v. State 351 So.2d 26 (Fla.1977)	29
Jones v. State 332 So.2d 615 (Fla.1976)	46,47
Jones v. State 449 So.2d 313 (Fla.5th DCA 1984)	22
<u>Kaminski v. State</u> 63 So.2d 339 (Fla.1953), <u>cert.denied</u> , 348 U.S. 832	16
<pre>Kampff v. State 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla.1979)</pre>	52,54
Keeten v. Garrison 742 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1984)	33
Lockett v. Ohio 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	41,43
Malloy v. State 382 So.2d 1190 (Fla.1979)	44

	PAGE NO.
Mann v. State 420 So.2d 578 (Fla.1982)	38,39,43
McCampbell v. State 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla.1982)	46
McCleskey v. Kemp 753 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1985)	33
McKennon v. State 403 So.2d 389 (Fla.1981)	47
McMillian v. United States 363 F.2d 165 (5th Cir. 1966)	22
Meade v. State 431 So.2d 1031 (Fla.4th DCA 1983)	22,23,24
Michael v. State 437 So.2d 138 (Fla.1983), cert.denied,U.S, S.Ct, 79 L.Ed.2d 246 (1984)	39
Miller v. State 373 So.2d 882 (Fla.1979)	39
Mills v. State 10 FLW 498 (Fla. Aug. 30, 1985)	37,38
Mines v. State 390 So.2d 332 (Fla.1980), cert.denied, 451 U.S. 916,S.Ct,L.Ed.2d (1981)	41
Odom v. State 403 So.2d 936 (Fla.1981)	44
Pait v. State 112 So.2d 380 (Fla.1959)	24
Parker v. State 10 FLW 1859 (Fla.2d DCA July 31, 1985)	56
People v. McGeoghegan 325 Ill. 337, 156 N.E. 378 (Ill.1927)	19
People v. Riggins 159 Cal. 113, 112 P. 862 (Cal. 1910)	19,20
Phillips v. State 10 FLW 501 (Fla. Aug. 30, 1985)	37,38
Proffitt v. Florida 428 U.S. 242. 96 S.Ct. 2960. 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	34

	PAGE NO.
Randolph v. State 336 So.2d 673 (Fla.2d DCA 1976)	27
Richardson v. State 335 So.2d 835 (Fla.4th DCA 1976)	23
Riley v. State 366 So.2d 19 (Fla.1978), cert.denied, 459 U.S. 981, 103 S.Ct. 317, 74 L.Ed.2d 294 (1982)	37
Rivers v. State 458 So.2d 762 (Fla.1984)	48
Ross v. State 10 FLW 405 (Fla. Aug. 15, 1985)	41,42,53,54
Ruiz v. State 395 So.2d 566 (Fla.3d DCA 1981)	24
Ryan v. State 457 So.2d 1084 (Fla.4th DCA 1984)	24
Shaw v. State 467 So.2d 1087 (Fla.2d DCA 1985)	55
Simmons v. State 419 So.2d 316 (Fla.1982)	37
Slinsky v. State 232 So.2d 451 (Fla.4th DCA 1970)	28
Smith v. Balkcom 660 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1981), modified, 671 F.2d 858, cert.denied, 459 U.S. 882, 103 S.Ct. 181, 74 L.Ed.2d 148 (1982)	32
Songer v. State 365 So.2d 696 (Fla.1978), cert.denied, 441 U.S. 956, 99 S.Ct. 2185, 60 L.Ed.2d 1060 (1979)	41
Spinkellink v. Wainwright 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1978), cert.denied, 440 U.S. 976, 99 S.Ct. 1548, 59 L.Ed.2d 796 (1979)	32
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973)	34,36
Tedder v. State 322 So.2d 908 (Fla.1975)	44
Teffeteller v. State 439 So.2d 840 (Fla.1983), cert.denied,U.S, 104 S Ct 1430 79 L Ed 2d 754 (1984)	24.37

	PAGE NO.
Thomas v. State 348 So.2d 634 (Fla.3d DCA 1977)	27
Thompson v. State 318 So.2d 549 (Fla.4th DCA 1975)	23
Thompson v. State 456 So.2d 444 (Fla.1984)	45
<u>Timmons v. State</u> 453 So.2d 143 (Fla.1st DCA 1984)	55
United States v. Martinez 466 F.2d 679 (5th Cir. 1972), cert.denied, 414 U.S. 1065,S.Ct,L.Ed.2d (1974)	23
United States v. Morris 568 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1978)	23
Walsh v. State 418 So.2d 1000 (Fla.1982)	16,17
Welty v. State 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla.1984)	45,47
Whitfield v. State 471 So.2d 633 (Fla.1st DCA 1985)	55
Williams v. State 437 So.2d 133 (Fla.1983), cert.denied, U.S, 104 S.Ct. 1690, 80 L.Ed.2d 164 (1984)	54
Williamson v. State 459 So.2d 1125 (Fla.3d DCA 1984)	23
Witherspoon v. Illinois 391 U.S. 510, 88 S.Ct. 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 776 (1968)	30,31,32
Witt v. State 465 So.2d 510 (Fla.1985)	33
Witt v. WainwrightU.S,S.Ct, 84 L.Ed.2d 801 (1985)	33
Woodard v. Sargent 753 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1985)	33
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Amend. VI., U.S. Const. Amend. VIII., U.S. Const.	30 34,49

	PAGE NO.
Amend. XIV., U.S. Const.	30,34,49
§775.082, Fla.Stat. (1983) §777.04, Fla.Stat. (1983) §782.04, Fla.Stat. (1983) §918.07, Fla.Stat. (1983) §921.141, Fla.Stat. (1983)	55 55 55 26 34,40,41
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.140 Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701	26,27 55,56
Fla.Bar Code Prof.Resp. D.R. 7-106(C)(4)	22
Barnard, G.; Vera, H.; Vera, M.; Newman, G.: Till Death Do Us Part: A Study Of Spouse Murder, Bull.Amer.Acad.Psychiat. and the Law, Vol. 10, No. 4 (1982)	49,50
